i) The Group elects to present in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) the changes in fair value of the available-for-

sale (“AFS”) equity securities that are held by the Group and the Company because these investments are not

held for trading.  The changes in fair value recognised in OCI will not be reclassified to profit or loss upon disposal

of the AFS equity.

18

10. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

ii) Fair value reserve relating to the fair value changes of investments in unit trusts and funds will be reclassified to

revenue reserves as these investments are classified as fair value through profit and loss.

iii) Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI (except for investments in

equity instruments) is now based on the expected credit loss model which replaces the “incurred loss” model.

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9 on the Group’s
financial statements.

Consolidated Income Statement

 2Q 2017  1H 2017

 As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Turnover  655,474  (6,621) 648,853  1,415,525  (21,090)  1,394,435

Cost of sales (579,185)  3,294 (575,891)  (1,319,295)  13,023  (1,306,272)

Finance income 5,174  2,753 7,927  6,194  4,477  10,671

Tax credit 187  97 284  2,959  610  3,569

Others (77,948)  - (77,948)  (62,106)  -  (62,106)

Profit for the period 3,702  (477) 3,225  43,277  (2,980)  40,297

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 5,594  (477) 5,117  45,140  (2,980)  42,160

Non-controlling interests (1,892)  - (1,892)  (1,863)  -  (1,863)

Profit for the period 3,702  (477) 3,225  43,277  (2,980)  40,297

Earnings per ordinary share

(cents)

Basic and diluted 0.27  (0.03) 0.24  2.16  (0.14)  2.02

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2Q 2017  1H 2017

 As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Profit for the period 3,702  (477) 3,225  43,277  (2,980)  40,297
Other comprehensive

income

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign
operations

(13,099)

3,622 (9,477)

(36,298)  9,803  (26,495)

Others (25,012)  - (25,012)  (8,710)  -  (8,710)

Other comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax

(38,111)  3,622 (34,489)

(45,008)  9,803  (35,205)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

(34,409)  3,145 (31,264)

(1,731)  6,823  5,092

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (32,381)  3,145 (29,236)  280  6,823  7,103

Non-controlling interests (2,028)  - (2,028)  (2,011)  -  (2,011)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

(34,409)

3,145 (31,264)

(1,731)  6,823  5,092

19

10. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

As

previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15  As restated

Effects of
SFRS(I) 9 As restated

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $’000 $’000

Assets

Deferred tax assets 5,889  8,030  13,919  - 13,919

Inventories and work-in-progress 2,775,847  (2,680,074) 95,773  - 95,773

Trade and other receivables (current) 566,874  12,949  579,823  (1,310) 578,513

Contract costs -  2,547,111  2,547,111  - 2,547,111

Contract assets -  652,361  652,361  - 652,361

Others 5,802,838  -  5,802,838  - 5,802,838

Total assets 9,151,448  540,377  9,691,825  (1,310) 9,690,515

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,061,446  (457,228) 1,604,218  - 1,604,218

Excess of progress billings over work-in-progress 174,356  (174,356) -  - -

Contract liabilities -  1,211,158  1,211,158  - 1,211,158

Current tax payable 24,868  -  24,868  - 24,868

Deferred tax liabilities 61,545  -  61,545  (222) 61,323

Others 4,309,861  -  4,309,861  - 4,309,861

Total liabilities 6,632,076  579,574  7,211,650  (222) 7,211,428

Equity

Currency translation reserve (17,732)  (4,980) (22,712)  - (22,712)

Fair value reserve 447  -  447  (447) -

Revenue reserve 2,019,609  (34,217) 1,985,392  (641) 1,984,751

Others 517,048  -  517,048  - 517,048

Total equity 2,519,372  (39,197) 2,480,175  (1,088) 2,479,087

20

10. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 2Q 2017  1H 2017

 As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Effects of
SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
Cash flows from operating

activities:

Profit for the period 3,702  (477) 3,225  43,277  (2,980)  40,297

Adjustments for:

Finance income (5,174)  (2,753) (7,927)  (6,194)  (4,477)  (10,671)

Tax credit (187)  (97) (284)  (2,959)  (610)  (3,569)

Others 83,060  - 83,060  108,747  -  108,747

Operating profit before working
capital changes

81,401  (3,327) 78,074

142,871  (8,067)  134,804

Changes in working capital:
Inventories and work-in-

progress
(115,736)  130,278 14,542

(64,211)  58,603  (5,608)

Contract costs -  (86,287) (86,287)  -  (87,502)  (87,502)

Contract assets -  (192,825) (192,825)  -  (239,851)  (239,851)

Contract liabilities -  139,916 139,916  -  66,543  66,543

Trade and other receivables (51,938)  (35,103) (87,041)  40,276  (28,160)  12,116

Trade and other payables (139,626)  47,348 (92,278)  (413,713)  238,434  (175,279)

Cash used in operations (225,899)  - (225,899)  (294,777)  -  (294,777)

Others (21,229)  - (21,229)  (39,424)  -  (39,424)

Net cash used in operating
activities

(247,128)  - (247,128)

(334,201)  -  (334,201)

Net cash used in investing
activities

(45,782)

- (45,782)

(98,486)  -  (98,486)

Net cash generated from
financing activities

82,249  - 82,249

239,564  -  239,564

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents

(210,661)  - (210,661)

(193,123)  -  (193,123)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the period

1,218,972  - 1,218,972

1,216,971  -  1,216,971

Effect of exchange rate
changes on balances held in
foreign currencies

5,751

- 5,751

(9,786)  -  (9,786)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of the period

1,014,062  - 1,014,062

1,014,062  -  1,014,062

21

11. REVIEW OF GROUP PERFORMANCE

(i) Turnover

 2Q 2018 2Q 2017 + / (-) + / (-) 1H 2018 1H 2017 + / (-) + / (-)

  (Restated)   (Restated)
 $’m $’m $’m % $’m $’m $’m %

Rigs & Floaters 1,393.6 315.5 1,078.1 341.7 2,412.9 642.9 1,770.0 275.3
Repairs & Upgrades 126.0 136.9 (10.9) (8.0) 204.5 231.5 (27.0) (11.7)
Offshore Platforms  84.9 171.5 (86.6) (50.5) 147.3 473.4 (326.1) (68.9)
Other Activities 22.7 25.0 (2.3) (9.2) 42.8 46.6 (3.8) (8.2)
 1,627.2 648.9 978.3 150.8 2,807.5 1,394.4 1,413.1 101.3

Turnover for 2Q 2018 increased by 151% mainly due to higher revenue recognition for rigs & floaters upon the
delivery of 2 jack-up rigs to Borr Drilling and sale of a semi-submersible rig.  Excluding the effects on the
delivery to Borr Drilling and sale of the semi-submersible rig, revenue would have been $572 million, a
decrease of 12% compared with 2Q 2017.

Turnover for 1H 2018 increased by 101% mainly due to higher revenue recognition for rigs & floaters upon the
delivery of 4 jack-up rigs to Borr Drilling, 1 jack-up rig to BOTL and sale of a semi-submersible rig.  Excluding